

Reply to: Leah Smith **Date:** 20 February 2024

Dear Member of Public,

RE: Freedom of Information Request FOI/OPCCN/232

I am writing in connection with your email dated 25 January 2024, in which you requested the following information:

1. Please can you provide details of any victim's services commissioned by the OPCC exclusively for victims under the age of 18, including:

- Details of the service(s)
- The funding allocated to each service
- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.

Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22

2. Please can you provide details of any victim's services commissioned by the OPCC that provide support for victims under the age of 18 (even if the service is not exclusively for victims under the age of 18), including:

- Details of the service(s)
- The funding allocated to each service
- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.

Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22

I have reviewed our records and can advise the following:

This information is provided in the tables below.

Question 1

2021/22

Figure 1 Commissioned services for 2021 - 2022

Organisation	Service	Funding Granted	Number of U18's Supported
Fresh Start New Beginnings	Support for Children who have been affected by Sexual Abuse	£52,205	68
The Daisy Programme	Support for Children who have been affected by Domestic Abuse	£ 38,488	56
The Pandora Project	Support for Children who have been affected by Domestic Abuse	£52,580	67
Leeway Domestic Abuse and Violence Services	Support for Children who have been affected by Domestic Abuse	£87,000	107

2022/23

Figure 2 Commissioned services for 2022 - 2023

Organisation	Service	Funding Granted	Number of U18's Supported
Brave Futures	Support for Children who have been affected by Sexual Abuse	£72,208	57
The Daisy Programme	Support for Children who have been affected by Domestic Abuse	£36,937	61
The Pandora Project	Support for Children who have been affected by Domestic Abuse	£53,596	131

Question 2

2021/22

Figure 3 Commissioned services for 2021 - 2022

Organisation	Service	Funding Granted	Number of U18's Supported
Victim Support	Norfolk and Suffolk Victim Care Service - assessment, referral service with low level support for victims of any crime	£315,000	279
The Daisy Programme – The Rowan Project	Counselling, group work and therapeutic support for victims of sexual abuse -Aged 16+ years	£68,283	4
Sue Lambert Trust	Counselling, group work and therapeutic support for victims of sexual abuse -Aged 16+ years	£180,000	3

2022/23

Figure 4 Commissioned services for 2022 - 2023

Organisation	Service	Funding Granted	Number of U18's Supported
Victim Support	Support for Children who have been affected by Sexual Abuse	£315,000	692
The Daisy Programme – The Rowan Project	Support for Children who have been affected by Domestic Abuse	£39,832	8
NiDAS - Leeway Domestic Abuse and Violence Services	Support for Children who have been affected by Domestic Abuse	£1,352,964.75	158

Sue Lambert Trust	Support for Children who have been	£180,000	2
	affected by		
	Domestic Abuse		

Yours sincerely

L. Smith Leah Smith Complaints and Compliance Manager and FOI Decision Maker

Internal Review

If you think we have not supplied information in accordance with Section 1 (the General Right of Access) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, or you are dissatisfied with the way in which your request has been handled, then you should write within 40 days of the date of the response to:

Mark Stokes Chief Executive Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk Building 7 Falconers Chase Wymondham Norfolk NR18 oWW

Telephone: 01953 424455 Email: <u>opccn@norfolk.police.uk</u>

If you are dissatisfied in any way with our response or the way we have handled your request, you can contact us by phone, email or in writing. We may, in the first instance, try and resolve your complaint informally. However, at any stage you can request, or we may decide to treat your complaint formally under our internal review process.

An internal review is conducted by the Chief Executive who will review the request and response, taking account of your complaint(s), and will respond in writing as soon as possible. The Information Commissioner's Office recommends that a response should be made in 20 working days. If we are unable to respond in this timeframe, we will inform you and provide a date by which you should expect to receive our response.

If, after the internal review, you remain dissatisfied then you can complain to the Information Commissioner's Office, the government regulator for the Freedom of Information Act. Details of how to contact the Information Commissioner's Office can be found at <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>